Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 99-2088 PO




)

KEITH E. BARKER,

)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on 

July 16, 1999, seeking this Commission’s determination that the peace officer certificate of 

Keith E. Barker is subject to discipline for the conviction of a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude and for gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.

On January 28, 2000, the Director filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Barker does not dispute and 

(b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

We gave Barker until February 21, 2000, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. Barker holds peace officer Certificate No. ###-##-####.  That certificate was current and active at all relevant times.  

2. Between January 1, 1997, and December 15, 1997, Barker stole cash from the Taney County Sheriff’s Department. 

3. On May 20, 1999, Barker was convicted on his guilty plea in the Circuit Court of Taney County of misdemeanor stealing.
  The court sentenced Barker to one year of imprisonment, but suspended execution of the sentence.  The court placed Barker on probation for two years, required him to pay restitution, and required him to complete 40 hours of community service.  State of Missouri v. Barker, No. CR798-0004 F1.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Barker’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  Section 621.045.  The Director has the burden to show that Barker has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

I.  Conviction


The Director alleges that Barker’s certificate is subject to discipline for conviction of a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude.  Section 590.135.2, provides:


2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers or bailiffs issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following:

*   *   *


(2) Conviction of a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude[.]

Barker was convicted
 on his guilty plea of misdemeanor stealing under section 570.030.1, RSMo Supp. 1996, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him thereof, either without his consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything ‘done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.’

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 

(Mo. banc 1929)).  Stealing is a crime involving moral turpitude.  We conclude that Barker’s license is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(2) for the conviction of a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude.  

II.  Misconduct


The Director alleges that Barker’s certificate is subject to discipline for gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.  Section 590.135.2(6) provides for discipline for “[g]ross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer.”


A guilty plea is an admission against interest and is ordinarily some evidence of the facts charged.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  Barker has not offered any evidence explaining away his admission.  Therefore, we find that Barker committed the conduct underlying his plea.


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The term “gross” indicates an especially egregious mental state.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  Inability is lack of sufficient power, resources, or capacity.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 585 (10th ed. 1993).


Barker stole cash from the Taney County Sheriff’s Department.  We conclude that Barker’s conduct is the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention and with an especially egregious mental state.  We conclude that Barker’s action constitutes gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer under section 590.135.2(6).  

Summary


We grant the Director’s motion and enter our decision in the Director’s favor.  We conclude that Barker’s certificate is subject to discipline for the conviction of a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude under section 590.135.2(2) and for gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer under section 590.135.2(6).  Therefore, we cancel the hearing set for March 3, 2000.


SO ORDERED on February 25, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�In violation of section 570.030.  Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�Where execution of the sentence is suspended, there is a final judgment and conviction.  See Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 195 (Mo. banc 1993).
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